
Minister ot 1naian Affairs 
ar.d Northern Development 

. . 11111 ~~ij/ 1i~1]~~i1i1~00111/1~ ~~~~]11111 
Mlnlstre de. .... -.. --~ _! 936 00004 430 3 
indiennes et du Nord canadlen 

::JHt: • ~ 1991 

Mr. Paul Quassa 
President · 
Tungavik Federation of Nunavut (TFN) 
130 Slater Street, Suite 800 
OTTAWA, Ontario 
KlP 6E2 

Dear Mr. Quaesa: 

Thank you tor your letter or July 3, 1991 confirming 
TFN's agreement to accept the boundary recommended by 
Mr. Parker ror defining the Inuit.land claim settlement 
area, subject to certain measures to address the 
concerns of affected Inuit communities. lam pleased 
to con!irm that government is prepared to !inalize the 
lon9-standin9 boundary issue on that basis. 

Given TFN's agreement, the boundary recommended by 
Mr. Parker will be used as the bounda~y for the Nunavut 
Settlement Area in completing the Final Agreement of 
the TFN land claim. The provisions tor Inuit to own 
220 square miles of land in tee simple south of 
Contwoyco Lake can, I am sure, be negotiated to 
accommoaate the needs outlined in my letter of 
June 28, 1991 !or fair accommodation of Inuit and 
Dene/Metia needs and other affected interests. With 
respect to the Healey Lake area, Inuit selections would 
be justified during the land ownership negotiations, 
recognizing ~hat it may be necessary tor Inuit to 
select some ot this quantum in·other areas ot use. The 
measures respecting the Thelon Game Sanctuary can be 
incorporated into your Final Agreement reflecting the 
expressed commitment of Inuit and Dene/Metia to 
cooperative management of that area. With. this final 
resolution of the boundary, I would hope that 'l'!'N and 
the Dene/Metis can constructively address remaining 
concerns regarding overlapping interests across the 
boundary line. 
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I am extremely plea~ed that we have been able to 
achieve a mutually acceptable solution to this 
contentious and complex boundary issue, and I assure 
you of my cooperation in expl~ining and supporting this 
agreement. As suggested in your letter, I will contaet 
Mr. Patterson as soon as possible to advi3e him of our· 
agreement, ~ecognizing the implications it has for a 
boundar~ plebiscite tor dividing the Northwest 
Territories. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tom Siddon, P.C., M.P. 

c.c. Dennis Fatteracn 
Bill Erasmus 



• 

5c.''T BY: YEllO~ l FE 

Paul Quassa 
President 
Tungavik Pederation 
Suite 100 
130 Slater Street 
Ottawa, Ontario 
KlP 612 

oear Paul 
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DENE NATION· 
DfNENDEH NA TfONAl Off IC£ 

P.O. Soi lJ. 
Y1lfOC11Mif1. N. W. T. 
XIA Jf'7 

of Nunavut 

June 28, l9j1 

Tbanlc you for your letter dated June 27, 1991 r•garding your 
respanae tc •Y earlier memo on the ~oundary between our two claims 
area■• 

I too a• very 1urprised about your latter as I.believe that I have 
repr•••nted our diacu••ions aecurately. wa obviously have a 
ditferenc• of opinion that ahoQld .be dealt with in a call I will 
make 1hortly to your ottice and at a meeting that you have proposed 
in the next couple ~f weeks. 

Th•r• are several points I would like to make in ruponse to your 
le·tt•r• The federal govermaent haa no role in negotiating a 
~aundary batwe.n. our respective juriedictions other than to 
taci~itate our nation• getting together to work thi• out amongst 
our:aelv••· The federal government h.as no authority in this matter. 

As you are very mueh aware, the Dene Nation will vigoroualy object 
to any 1'oWlcluy auangement to which we have not consented. Tha 
Dene Nation i■ prepared to discu11 land ownership arrangement$ that 
relate to the l)o·undary but thi■ must be dealt with in tbe larger 
context of the boundary itaelf, I believe that w• had agreed that 
yo~ ware prepared to eonsider Done land selection• across any set 
boundary, I am concerned that thi• do•• not appear to be the eas~ 
now. 
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The conference caii participants generally agreed on two major 
points. The first is that the Dene need to meet amongst themselves 
to further discuss the boundary issue and how we should approach 
TFN. The second point is that we will need some resources to do 
this and that we need to approach DIANO on this. 

;;,you have ;.y comments orlq~estions, please feel free to call 

Si~relp:, ~/r~~ -1 
:)~{:; 

Bill Erasmus 
National Chief 

cc AFN 
Ethel Blondin, MP 
Mary Simon 
Rosemary Xuptana 
Jack Anawack 
MLA's 
John Amaguoluk 
Paul Quassa 

BE/ko 
91/92-136 



. · June 20, 

Honourable Tom Siddon 
Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Cevelopment 
House of Com:cons 
ot·tawa, Ontario 
R.1A OH6 

Dear Mr. Siddon 

We recently received a copy of a letter sent by you to Paul Quassa 
on May JO, 1991 (see attachment). I note that this letter was not 
~irectly copied tc the Oena Nation as a courtesy even though the 
matter is of direct interest. I tx-ust that this will not happen 
again on an issue as important as the boundary betwaen the Dena 
Nation and Tungavik Federation of Nunavut settlement areas. 

We wera very surprised to learn of ycur offer to consider up to 
100 square miles of Inuit land selections in th• Contwoyto Lake 
area across the proposed boundary line suggested by Mr. Parker 
which you have accepted as the boundary. . Aa you are aware, neither 
Mr. Parkers' s proposal nor the May 9, 1986 ·boundary proposal has 
been accepted by both parties. The boundary has not been settled 
to the satisfaction of the Dene Nation and you have no authority 
to ~ake any decisions on a boundary. 

I would draw your attention to page 12 ot the current comprehensive 
Land Claims Policy that your government purports to follow. The 
relevant section reads ••where more than one claimant group utilizes 
comm.on areas of land and rQso~rces, and the clailnants cannot agree 
on boundaries, resource access or land-sharing arrangements, no 
lands will be granted to any group in the contested area until the 
dispute is resolved." 

Your consent to consider the above mentioned land seleeticns by 
the Inuit in the Contwoyto Lake area is a clear contradiction of 
your currant policy. I repeat, there has not been any agreement 
on a boundary between the Dene and the Inuit nor ha• there been any 
final resource access or land-sharing arrangements. As any Inuit 
land selections in areas of interest to th• Oena are sure to be 
contested, you have a d~ty to reject such selections. 
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I would also take this opportunity to remind you of your fiduciary 
responsibility to the Dene based on Treaties 8 and 11. It is your 
duty to ensure that the boun.dary question is resolved to the 
satisfaction of the Dene Nation. Until the boundary is settled, 
you have no choice but to _remain neutral and outside any 
discussions. You must recognize our sovereignty and respect our 
ho111.elands. 

I look fo~ard to your im:tI1eJiate response and an- opportunity to 
meet ·with as soon as possiblr. on this i~sue. 

Sincerely£~/ / · 

~ I I 

Bill Erasmus 
National Chief 

Attachment 

cc. Chiefs of Denendeh 
President, Metis Association of the N.W.T. 
K.W.T. Government Leade~. 
Cene/Metis MLA's 
Ethel Blondin, MP 
T . .P.N. President 
Assembly of First Nations 
Prince Albert Tribal council 
Manitoba Xeewatninowi Okimakanak 

BE/ko 
91/92-136 



Min,1tar ot ln~;an Atf~rs 

and Nom~err, Oeve1opm1nr 

air 3 o 1991 

You, latter,, Ju. Parker'• repon, and ou: review of 
. th• daea •ll contina ihe i:npcr~anc, ol the co~tvoyto 

Lake area tor ?nui: •~d t~• doomaeat14 lnuit ~•• of 
. that -~··· aa,ed 0A tho•• tacc,, Mi-, Pll'XII deoided ,~t %nutt land~-· ~u•titied iAClUdiA' &laoat 111 Of 

. c-• contwavto teke 1r•1 ¥1th&n :he H»nlYYt ltJ;tltMAt 
., ••. ·At Chi .... tiae,· hi COflaluud tft&C Den•~·· in 
tuc area waa 11tnLl1oanc enou;h to ,u1tify • •window• 
fa~ the D•~•/Netil Qft Con~VGYtO Lu,. fhi• d1ci1i0ft . 
•-,re•en~• • Dalancin1 of uo~i;inal uae and in1ere1t1, 
rell1ctin9 th&t the ana h11 c11n of importance to bot~ 
poupa wit~ varrin, inc,~,i~Y of u11 ov•• t1••· 
NW. Ja~k•• did 1 1iaila~ balanoin9 of 1.Atereat, when~• 
Mfld &M TIN aettluen~ area 1outhw1ra to provide 1 
•window• !oz Xn~L• on Itet.en Lake. 

~ 1erict land~•• 1naty,t1 ot apecitic point1 1lon9 the 
p~opo••d bounda~y could no do~, p~oduc1 • much •or• 
lrre9ular line with adjuaueAtl bot.n wav1, or result, in 
1l1edlt a:111 bt1n9 eicl~d•d from both claim,. Tuen 
11 1 vhol•, hovev•r, % ~•11eve ch11 Nr. l1•k•1'1 repor~ 
providel a !ai~ bound•~Y for dividJ.Af the 1etcl■un~ 
ar••• of the tnuit 1na cne 0an•/M1t11, oonaiatenc with 
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ftil ttrma ct rateranc1 and the data p~ovid1d tc his. 
Adj,utmenta to apecitic points w01JJ.d u:ta1m1:21 the 
owrall balance and 0:•dil>ility of the boUNla~ ed 
mN•lY inTitl a retu:n to• netc~ia~icn •x•rciae with 
all attec~ed pa.rtiee on eh• whole lint, 

;Lven th• bi1tc:y ot the diapute and the well raaaonad 
eftcft of M~. Pa~~•• ta provide a t&ir bounduy 

. acc1pt~le-to all pazti•1, Ii•• n~ b11i■ to~ chan9i~; 
my bouncary oft1r_tor finalizing the '?1'tl ala1a, wal••• 
T'nt ean reach 1ou &f~eerunt with ~h• c1ne/N1ti1 on 
1djuataant1 ,:o the line. Hoveva~, ~a•ed on ou :aview 
of yo~~ land ua• data, I wouid ~• prepared to •ff%•• to 
%nuit cwn1rshi, of up to 100 aqua~• mil•• ot land for 
tracu.11onal ~nd cult~:al p~:poa11 Ln the triantle 1r11 
b•tveen ~r. i&r~•r's p%cpo1ed bQu.~da.r:y 1outA oi 
Contwoytc l&k• and the 1986 bc~nd1~y p~apoaal. While 
th••• landa would no~=• c1a11ifi1d •• Inuit aett1uant 
l&nci.a, ?nuit would hold title to th••• lanel.l unell~ l&w1 
of 9enar1l ap~lieation with th• full ~en1titJ of 
private ownersnip. Thi locat1cn ot th• luau could be 
d1tenined du:~; ~auz 1and cwner1hip ntf0~1&t1cna -for 
tu K1tilUneo: aa;ion, their loca~ioa 1hou1d noc, 
howev■:, ob1t:uc~ tha DIA• 1cce11 to contwoy,:o Late, 
whicb the boundary piaoT1daa. ot!I.•• conc1na which yo,a .. , ha•• ~•9ardiA9 thl ~oundary might be a11e•1•~N 
tuo~th on211p p:oviaion1 wh£cA wauld p~o~•c= Inuit 
hu1tq, f1ab1n; and t~1ppi~9. 

% hap, tnat thia ofter will 90 10■1 way to add:a11in1 
the concezn• of tu l~titaeot·~•9ton. Aa % ha•• 
indicai.1d,. ycu.r req-Je1~ to: a ~•.,iaion to Ml'. Part,~'• 
propoaed line would W\Clt~mine thl intagritr of th• 
wl\el• t1oundary and, 1A faJ.rn•••• requi%a tll&t: ••ft••••••••~•• ...... ~~oa-oth•~ &lf•a~•d pa~,~•• 
wit~ potentially n•tativa oon1equecc11 for ,n. Given 
tu oont,1nt.1oua nature of thi ■ bouaclazy Pl'ObllS and the 
1aa of a aolutian fully 1at.11tac~o~ to all. pa&"Ci11, : 
wo\lld hope tut ffH e&D endorae xr. •••Jc1r'1 propo11d 
line to~ the '1ft ·•~tl•-~t arta, vllile P~ZI\UAf ih• 
op&iOAI % laY9 noea~ above tor 1due1etn9 COACe~n• of 
tu 11tikMOt lltion. 

Youa-1 1inc:1~•ly, 

END OF DOCUMENT 


